# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

CHAP, 414

VIII-B. Saco River, main stem, from a point 3/4 mile below the Fryeburg-Lovell road to junction with Ossipee River—Class B-1.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 413

AN ACT Relating to Bank Deposits or Loan and Building Shares in Two or More Names.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 59, § 19-G, sub-§ V, ¶ F, amended. Paragraph F of subsection V of section 19-G of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 'F. The provisions of paragraphs B, C, D and E apply only to accounts opened in banks, savings banks or trust companies, or shares in loan and building associations, made payable to persons or to either or the survivor who are husband and wife, parent and child, grandparent and grandchild and brothers and sisters; except that the provisions of paragraphs B, C, D and E, as to brothers and sisters, shall apply only to accounts opened after September I, 1955 and to accounts opened prior to September I, 1955 which may be brought within the provisions of these paragraphs by written declaration, in form prescribed by the Bank Commissioner, executed by all such depositors or share owners, and delivered to any such bank, savings bank, trust company or loan and building association, which declaration shall bind each and every signer thereof, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns; except that the provisions of paragraphs B, C, D and E, as to grandparent and grandchild, shall apply only to accounts opened after September 1, 1957 and to accounts opened prior to September 1, 1957 which may be brought within the provisions of these paragraphs by written declaration, in form prescribed by the Bank Commissioner, executed by all such depositors or share owners, and delivered to any such bank, savings bank, trust company or loan and building association, which declaration shall bind each and every signer thereof, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns. In case such declaration be signed by one or more, but not all of the depositors named in such account or share owners, such declaration shall be effective as against the person or persons signing the same, his and their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns; but shall not be effective as against those not so signing.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 414

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Members of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 10, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of the 1st and 2nd paragraphs of section 2 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section

CHAP, 416

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

I of chapter 478 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Each member of the Senate and House of Representatives shall receive \$7,250 \$1,400 for the regular session of the Legislature, and shall be paid for travel at each legislative session once each week at the rate of 5c per mile to and from his place of abode,; the mileage to be determined by the most reasonable direct route.'

'The President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives shall each receive \$1,500 \$1,650 for each regular session of the Legislature, with the same mileage as other members, and subject to the same deduction in case of each absence.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect on the first Wednesday of January, 1959.

Effective January 7, 1959

#### Chapter 415

AN ACT Relating to Automobile Travel by State Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 31, amended. The 1st sentence of section 31 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The State shall pay for the use of privately owned automobiles for travel by employees of the State in the business of the State not more than 7e 8c per mile for the first 5,000 miles actually travelled by such employees on such business in any one fiscal year, and 6c for each mile exceeding 5,000 miles; provided, however, that the The State shall pay inspectors of seed potatoes 8c for every mile so travelled.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 416

AN ACT Relating to Salaries and Clerk Hire of Certain County Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### Androscoggin County.

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Androscoggin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$1,320 \$1,520, except the chairman of said commission who, in addition to his regular duties, shall superintend the county buildings, and for all his services his annual salary shall be the sum of \$1,980 \$2,180.'